
May 31, 2018

Dr. J. Blake Perkins 

Perkins NW Leasing & Financing, LLC 

811 NE 112th Avenue, Ste 100 

Vancouver, WA 98684 

Re: No Further Action at the following Site: 

 Site Name: Today’s Family Dentistry

 Site Address: 2616 NE 112th Ave, Vancouver, Clark County, WA 98684

 Facility/Site No.: 10775

 Cleanup Site No.: 11461

 VCP Project No.: SW1581

Dear Dr. Perkins: 

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) received your request for an opinion on 

your independent cleanup of the Today’s Family Dentistry facility (Site).  This letter provides 

our opinion.  We are providing this opinion under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act 

(MTCA), Chapter 70.105D Revised Code of Washington (RCW). 

Issue Presented and Opinion 

Ecology has determined that no further remedial action is necessary to clean up 

contamination at the Site. 

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive 

requirements of MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations,  

Chapter 173-340 Washington Administrative Code (WAC) (collectively “substantive 

requirements of MTCA”).  The analysis is provided below. 

Description of the Site 

This opinion applies only to the Site described below.  The Site is defined by the nature and 

extent of contamination associated with the following release: 

 Chromium into soil and arsenic, chromium, and lead into groundwater.
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Enclosure A includes a detailed description and diagram of the Site, as currently known to 

Ecology. 

Please note a parcel of real property can be affected by multiple sites.  At this time, we have no 

information that the parcel(s) associated with this Site are affected by other sites. 

Basis for the Opinion 

This opinion is based on the information contained in the following documents: 

1. Alpha Environmental, Remedial Investigation Report, dated March 22, 2018.

2. Ecology, RE: Site Hazard Assessment Completion, dated May 28, 2014.

3. Clark County Public Health (CCPH), Site Hazard Assessment Worksheet 1, 2014.

4. CCPH, RE: Today’s Family Dentistry, March 7, 2013.

5. Ecology, RE: Site Hazard Assessment—Today’s Family Dentistry, dated December 10, 2012.

6. Ecology, RE: Early Notice Letter Regarding the Release of Hazardous Substances at the

Today’s Family Dentistry (site name) located at 2616 NE 112th Avenue, Vancouver,

Washington 98684.  Facility Site Identification Number: 10775 (existing site),

dated January 6, 2011.

Pertinent Site email correspondence is included as Enclosure B.  These documents are kept in 

the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology (SWRO) for review by 

appointment only.  Public records can be requested at: 

https://ecology.wa.gov/About-us/Accountability-transparency/Public-records-requests.  

Alternatively, Ecology’s Public Records Officer can be reached at 

PublicRecordsOfficer@ecy.wa.gov or (360) 407-6040.  

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is materially false or 

misleading. 

Analysis of the Cleanup 

Ecology has concluded that no further remedial action is necessary to clean up contamination 

at the Site.  That conclusion is based on the following analysis: 

1. Characterization of the Site.

Ecology has determined your characterization of the Site is sufficient to establish cleanup

standards, determine points of compliance, and select a cleanup action.  A Site description is

provided as Enclosure A.

https://ecology.wa.gov/About-us/Accountability-transparency/Public-records-requests
mailto:PublicRecordsOfficer@ecy.wa.gov
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Septic Sludge: 

In August 2009, a cracked septic tank was discovered during a routine inspection at the  

2616 NE 112th Ave, Vancouver Property (Property).  Between February 11 and April 21, 

2010, Ecology assisted with decommissioning of the septic tank, which included removal and 

eventual disposal of the septic sludge by Waste Watch, Inc.  The tank was reportedly 

removed and the building at the Property was then connected to the City of Vancouver sewer 

system.  Based on soil staining observed by CCPH during the tank removal, a release to soil 

and/or groundwater was suspected.  An Environmental Reporting Tracking System  

(ERTS; #618320), was received for the Site on February 19, 2010.  Based on Ecology’s 

observations included in the ERTS report, the Site was added to its Confirmed and Suspected 

Contaminated Sites List. 

Proper disposal of the septic sludge was provided to Ecology via documentation included as 

Enclosure C. 

Site Chemicals of Concern (COCs): 

In a letter dated January 6, 2011,1 Ecology noted high levels of mercury, silver, copper, and 

zinc in septic sludge at the Site.  Concentrations of septic sludge (sampled from inside the 

tank interior) were reported for arsenic at 5.38 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg), chromium 

at 28.1 mg/kg, and lead at 107 mg/kg. 

In February 2013, CCPH reported exceedances of the MTCA Method A cleanup levels for 

arsenic, chromium, and lead in groundwater.  Chromium concentrations were reported in soil 

between the hexavalent and trivalent (total) cleanup levels; however, chromium was not 

speciated in soil.  Mercury was also analyzed in soil and groundwater, but all concentrations 

were less than the MTCA Method A cleanup levels.  Arsenic, chromium, and lead were 

identified as Site COCs by CCPH.  The concentrations of copper, silver, and zinc, though 

high in the septic sludge, were at concentrations less than applicable MTCA cleanup levels in 

soil and groundwater. 

Alpha Environmental proposed Site COCs of arsenic, chromium, and lead, which matches 

the list used by Ecology to complete the Site Hazard Assessment, as provided in a letter 

dated May 28, 2014. 

Pathway Analysis: 

Soil: 

During the removal of the septic tank and associated sludge in 2010, Ecology observed some 

stained soil which potentially represented a release.  In February 2013, CCPH conducted a 

Site investigation to evaluate the potential for a release to soil and groundwater, analyzing 

Site soils for total metals using United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) 

Methods 6020 and 7471A (for mercury) and total metals in groundwater using US EPA 

1 Ecology, RE: Early Notice Letter Regarding the Release of Hazardous Substances at the Today’s Family Dentistry 

(site name) located at 2616 NE 112th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684. Facility Site Identification Number: 

10775 (existing site), dated January 6, 2011. 
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Method 200.8.  Boring locations B1 through B4 were chosen in accordance with US EPA 

guidance.2 

The only exceedance of applicable MTCA Method A or B cleanup levels in soil was 

chromium.  The concentration of chromium, at a maximum of 31 mg/kg, approximates the 

background concentrations in Clark County,3 and was between the MTCA Method A 

hexavalent (19 mg/kg) and total chromium (2,000 mg/kg) cleanup levels.  In 2017, 

concentrations of arsenic, chromium, and lead in soil sampled were less than the background 

values for Clark County.4 

Soil sampled in 2017 was analyzed for Site COCs and chromium was speciated for trivalent 

(total) and hexavalent chromium.  No hexavalent chromium was detected; thus, total 

(trivalent) chromium is present at the Site.  Total (trivalent) chromium has a MTCA Method 

A cleanup level of 2,000 mg/kg. 

Groundwater: 

In February 2013, CCPH sampled groundwater directly from each of four direct push borings 

(B1 through B4), analyzing for total priority pollutant metals via US EPA Methods 200.8 and 

7470A (for mercury).  Dissolved metals were not analyzed.  CCPH reported exceedances of 

the MTCA Method A cleanup levels for arsenic, chromium, and lead.  Concentrations of all 

other metals analyzed were less than the applicable MTCA Method A or B cleanup levels. 

In July 2017, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were installed at the Site.  In 

October 2017, groundwater monitoring well MW-4 was installed at the Site.  In 2017, 

groundwater was sampled twice from properly constructed monitoring wells, at 

approximately across seasonal fluctuations.  Groundwater was sampled in July and October 

2017 at monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, and in October 2017 at monitoring well 

MW-4.  These wells were installed to evaluate the following: 

Monitoring well ID Location Purpose 

MW-1 At toe of drainfield 
At end of drainfield and between Site and 

City of Vancouver wellhead #7 

MW-2 
Adjacent to northwest 

corner of septic tank 

Immediately adjacent to and 

downgradient of septic tank and stained 

soil area 

MW-3 To east of septic tank 
To provide potential background location, 

provide delineation to east 

MW-4 
At center of drainfield 

(B3) 

Confirm current conditions at greatest 

2013 groundwater contamination (B3) 

Alpha Environmental reported that depth to groundwater ranged from a high of 6.34 feet 

below top of casing (TOC) in October 2017 at MW-4, to 11.16 feet below TOC at MW-3 in 

2 US EPA, 1992, Guidelines for Closure of Shallow Disposal Wells. See figures A-1 and A-2. 
3 Statewide & Regional 90th Percentile Values from Table 1 in Ecology Publication #94-115, Natural Background 

Soil Metals Concentrations in Washington State, dated October 1994. 
4 Ibid. 
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July 2017.  Groundwater flow direction was calculated to the northwest for both 2017 

sampling events.  Groundwater samples were collected at approximately the same depth in 

both 2013 and 2017.  In 2017, Alpha Environmental sampled groundwater using low flow 

sampling methodology, and analyzed for both total and dissolved metals.  The Site is located 

outside the 10 year travel time wellhead protection zone for City of Vancouver wellhead #7, 

which is located approximately 3,100 feet to the southeast of the Site.  

Concentrations of total metals in groundwater sampled were less than the laboratory practical 

quantitation limits (PQLs), except for nickel at MW-4 in October 2017, barium at MW-2 and 

MW-3 in July 2017, and chromium at MW-3 in July 2017.  Dissolved metals were not 

detected at the laboratory PQL for any metal.  All laboratory PQLs, for both total and 

dissolved metals, were less than the applicable MTCA Method A or B cleanup level. 

Barium and nickel are not identified as Site COCs, and, for screening purposes, 

concentrations were well below the MTCA Method B cleanup levels.  Total chromium was 

detected at a concentration 1.29 micrograms per Liter (µg/L) at MW-3, approximately at the 

PQL.  The concentration of total chromium would have been less than the more common 

laboratory PQLs for total chromium in groundwater of 2.0 µg/L, 5.0 µg/L, or 10.0 µg/L.  

Other constituents identified in the septic sludge (e.g., copper, silver, and zinc) were also not 

detected in groundwater sampled. 

Based on available groundwater data, Alpha Environmental concluded that the February 

2013 grab groundwater results were likely elevated as an artifact of the temporary well 

installation.5  Based on Site soil and groundwater data, the Site is unlikely to pose a risk to 

the City of Vancouver’s water supply. 

Sediment and Surface Water: 

There is no evidence of sediment or surface water at the Site and these pathways are 

incomplete.  In its 2014 report, CCPH indicated that the surface water and sediment 

pathways did not require any additional evaluation. 

Air (Vapor): 

Based on soil groundwater concentrations below the MTCA cleanup levels, the vapor 

pathway would not require evaluation and that the pathway is incomplete per  

WAC 173-340-740(3)(b)(iii)(C)(III).  Site COCs are non-volatile.  Metals in septic sludge 

have been removed from the Site.  In its 2014 report, CCPH indicated that the air pathway 

did not require any additional evaluation. 

Ecological: 

Alpha Environmental performed a simplified Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation (TEE) for the 

Site based on the soil concentrations approximating background.  Ecology verified the TEE 

results based on a simplified evaluation using Table 749-1, which is included as  

Enclosure D.  The Site can be excluded from further TEE and the pathway is considered 

incomplete. 

5 p. 5 in Alpha Environmental’s Remedial Investigation Report, dated March 22, 2018. 
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Site Hazard Assessment 

Ecology provided a notice that a Site Hazard Assessment would be completed in a letter 

dated December 10, 2012.  CCPH completed the Site Hazard Assessment (SHA) based on 

the results of the February 2013 Site investigation, and only scored the groundwater route for 

arsenic, chromium, and lead.  The Site was ranked based on the potential for concentrations 

of metals to contaminate drinking water supplies, given that the City of Vancouver’s 

population obtains drinking water from groundwater resources.6  Based on the SHA 

evaluation, the Site was ranked as a #2 (Moderate-High Risk) out of 5, with 1 representing 

the highest relative risk, and 5 representing the lowest relative risk.  Ecology communicated 

the SHA result in a letter dated May 28, 2014. 

Alpha Environmental concluded7 that if the SHA were completed using 2017 soil and 

groundwater data alone, the Site would score as unranked.  It is Ecology’s opinion that  

SW1581 is eligible to be removed8 as a ranked site based on the results of confirmational soil 

and groundwater monitoring at the Site. 

2. Establishment of cleanup standards.

Ecology has determined the cleanup levels and points of compliance you established for the

Site meet the substantive requirements of MTCA.  Standard points of compliance have been

established for soil and groundwater.

These are the applicable cleanup levels for the Site:

Site COC MTCA Method Soil (mg/kg) Groundwater (µg/L) 

Arsenic A 20 5 

Chromium A 2,000 50 

Lead A 250 15 

These are the applicable points of compliance for the Site: 

Per WAC 173-340-740(6)(b), “[f]or soil cleanup levels based on the protection of ground 

water, the point of compliance shall be established in the soils throughout the site.”   

Per WAC 173-340-740(6)(d): “[f]or soil cleanup levels based on human exposure via direct 

contact or other exposure pathways where contact with the soil is required to complete the 

pathway, the point of compliance shall be established in the soils through the site from the 

ground surface to fifteen feet below ground surface.” 

6 https://www.cityofvancouver.us/publicworks/page/aquifers-our-source-drinking-water 
7 p. 13 in Alpha Environmental’s Remedial Investigation Report, dated March 22, 2018. 
8 WAC 173-340-330(7)(a)(iii)(B) and –(G). 

https://www.cityofvancouver.us/publicworks/page/aquifers-our-source-drinking-water
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For groundwater, per WAC 173-340-720(8)(b): “[t]he standard point of compliance shall be 

established throughout the site from the uppermost level of the saturated zone extending 

vertically to the lowest most depth which could potentially be affected by the site.” 

Cleanup levels and points of compliance were not established for air, surface water, 

sediment, and ecological pathways, because these pathways were determined to be 

incomplete (as described above). 

Site cleanup levels are met at the standard points of compliance for the Site.  Current and 

future land use is anticipated to remain as commercial. 

3. Selection of cleanup action.

Ecology has determined the cleanup action you selected for the Site meets the substantive

requirements of MTCA.

Though a feasibility study was not conducted as typically completed per WAC 173-340-350,

removal of the septic tank and septic sludge was completed.  The building at the Property

was connected to the City of Vancouver sewer and the historical source has been eliminated.

Ecology concurs with the cleanup action taken.

The implemented cleanup action meets the requirements of WAC 173-340-360(2):

 Contaminated septic sludge was permanently removed and disposed of off-Site.

 CCPH issued a letter in March 7, 2013, indicating that, from their perspective, no

further corrective action was necessary to address violations related to the septic

system and sludge disposal.  The letter then referred you to Ecology for further action

regarding any further cleanup.

 The cleanup complies with MTCA cleanup levels and standard points of compliance

established for the Site.

 Based on the data provided to Ecology, it does not appear a release occurred to soil,

and reported concentrations of arsenic, chromium, and lead in soil approximate or are

less than background concentrations for Clark County.  The exceedances of MTCA

Method A cleanup levels of arsenic, chromium, and lead in groundwater was more

likely than not the result of grab groundwater sampling methodology and sample

turbidity instead of being representative of actual Site groundwater conditions.

 Confirmational soil and groundwater samples were collected and analytical results

comply with the MTCA cleanup levels established for the Site.

4. Cleanup.

Ecology has determined the cleanup you performed meets the cleanup standards and points

of compliance established for the Site.  If no changes to this cleanup are required per the

public comment period referenced below, then the Site monitoring wells should be

decommissioned according to RCW 18.104 and WAC 173-160.  Once decommissioned,

submit a report of the monitoring well decommissioning to Ecology.
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Listing of the Site 

Based on this opinion, Ecology will initiate the process of removing the Site from our lists of 

hazardous waste sites, including: 

 Hazardous Sites List.

 Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List.

That process includes public notice and opportunity to comment.  Based on the comments 

received, Ecology will either remove the Site from the applicable lists or withdraw this 

opinion. 

Limitations of the Opinion 

1. Opinion does not settle liability with the state.

Liable persons are strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and for all

natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous substances at the

Site.  This opinion does not:

 Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state.

 Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties.

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person must 

enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4).   

2. Opinion does not constitute a determination of substantial equivalence.

To recover remedial action costs from other liable persons under MTCA, one must

demonstrate that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or

Ecology-supervised action.  This opinion does not determine whether the action you

performed is substantially equivalent.  Courts make that determination.  See RCW

70.105D.080 and WAC 173-340-545.

3. State is immune from liability.

The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no

cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this opinion.

See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i).
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Termination of Agreement 

Thank you for cleaning up the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). This opinion 
terminates the VCP Agreement governing this project (#SW1581). 

For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our web site: www. 
ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/vcp/vcpmain.htm. If you have any questions about this opinion or the 
termination of the Agreement, please contact me by phone at (360) 407-6265 or e-mail at 
tim.mullin@ecy.wa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Tim Mullin, LHG 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
Southwest Regional Office 

TCM:tam 

Enclosures: A - Site Description and Figures 
B - Email Correspondence 
C - Waste Manifest and Disposal Documentation 
D-Table 749-1

By certified mail: 9489 0090 0027 6019 1347 32 

cc: Jim Cooper, Alpha Environmental 
Nick Acklam, Ecology 
Stephanie Bussell, Ecology 
Ecology Site 



Enclosure A 

Site Description and Figures 

1) Figure 1 – Vicinity Map

2) Figure 2 – Site Plan



Site Description 

 
Site: 

The Site is located on a part of the parcel at 2616 NE 112th Ave, Vancouver Clark County, 
Washington. According to the Clark County Assessor’s website, the Site is associated with 
parcel 162643000, and is 0.82 acres in size (Property). A building and parking lot cover the 
eastern portion of the Property. The former septic tank area and existing historical septic 
drainfield is present in a grassy area comprising the western portion of the Property. The 
Property is zoned as community commercial. 

 

Property History and Current Use: 

The Property is currently occupied by a vacant building formerly used as a dental practice. The 
current Property owner purchased the Property in 2004. Land use is anticipated to remain 
commercial. 

 

Property Vicinity: 

The Property is in an area of residential and commercial properties. 

 

Geology/Soils: 

Site soils are predominantly sands with some limited silts and gravel.  

 

Groundwater: 

Four Site monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) have been installed at the Site. Depth to 
groundwater in Site monitoring wells has ranged from 6.34 feet below top of casing (TOC) in 
October 2017 at MW-4, to 11.16 feet below TOC at MW-3 in July 2017. Site groundwater flow 
direction has been to the north-northwest (towards MW-2). City of Vancouver supply wells 7-1 
and 7-2 (at water station 7) are located approximately 3,100 feet southeast of the Site. The Site is 
located just outside the 10 year zone of contribution for the City of Vancouver water station 7.  
Based on a 2017 flow direction to the northwest, water station 7 is considered to be hydraulically 
upgradient of the Site. 

 

 



Surface/Storm Water/Septic Systems: 

The nearest surface water, Burnt Bridge Creek, is located 4,900 feet northwest of the Site. A 
former septic tank was determined to be cracked upon inspection in 2009 and Clark County 
Public Health Department required the septic tank be removed and the building connected to 
public sewer. In 2010, the septic system was removed and the Property building connected to 
City of Vancouver sewer. 

 

Source of Contamination: 

Contamination was believed to have been released from disposal of dental wastes to the former 
septic tank at the Property.  
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Soil @ 14’
Gas: 0.171
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Soil @ 14’
Gas: 0.0660
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RRO: 11.7
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Gas: ND
Diesel: 69.9
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Gas: 0.425
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Gas: 397
DRO: 21.2
RRO: ND
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Gas: ND
DRO: 7.90
RRO:12.1
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DRO: 21.2
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Enclosure B 

Email Correspondence 



From: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
To: Jim Cooper
Cc: J. Blake Perkins
Subject: RE: 2616 NE 112th Avenue
Date: Friday, March 23, 2018 1:25:00 PM

Jim,
 
Thanks for the SW1581 Remedial Investigation report and I will look out for the two hard copies. I
logged the report in with today’s date in order to hold a place in line. Currently, the SW1581 opinion

is 8th in my queue.
 
I will take a look through the report next week and determine if I have any initial questions or
request any more info in order to keep the opinion process moving. However, I will wait for an email
from Ecology’s EIM data coordinator to review the Site data and draft the opinion at one time. I have
found completing both tasks at once is the most efficient approach.
 
As a reminder, delisting of ranked Sites in Ecology’s Voluntary Cleanup Program requires a minimum
30-day public comment period after a No Further Action letter is issued.
 
 
Sincerely,
 
Tim Mullin, LHG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
tmul461@ecy.wa.gov
 
 

From: Jim Cooper [mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net] 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2018 12:19 PM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Cc: J. Blake Perkins <j.blake.perkins@gmail.com>
Subject: 2616 NE 112th Avenue
 

Good afternoon Tim. Attached is a copy of the Remedial Investigation report for 2616 NE 112th

Avenue, Vancouver. I dropped two copies in the mail today and laboratory data has been uploaded
to the EIM database.
 
Have a nice weekend.
 
Jim

mailto:/O=WA.GOV/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MULLIN, TIM (ECY)A01
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
mailto:j.blake.perkins@gmail.com


 
Jim Cooper, R.G.
Senior Geologist
 

 

11080 SW Allen Blvd, Ste 100
Beaverton, Oregon  97005
 

Office:  503-292-5346
Direct:  503-928-5434
Cell:     503-929-5652
jim@alphaenvironmental.net
www.alphaenvironmental.net
 

mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
http://www.alphaenvironmental.net/


From: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
To: Jim Cooper
Cc: J. Blake Perkins
Subject: RE: VCP #SW1581: 2616 NE 112th Ave
Date: Monday, March 05, 2018 8:37:00 AM
Attachments: Ecology early notice letter-Jan 6-2011.pdf

Jim,
 
Per your request below, please see attached. Third paragraph of the letter appears to contain the pertinent
information.
 
 
Sincerely,
 
Tim Mullin, LHG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
tmul461@ecy.wa.gov
 
 
 

From: Jim Cooper [mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2018 6:56 PM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Cc: J. Blake Perkins <j.blake.perkins@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: VCP #SW1581: 2616 NE 112th Ave
 
Good evening Tim. The report is just about ready. Can you provide me with a copy of the Early Notice
document referenced below.
 

Ecology believes these Site contaminants of concern (COCs) are those metals which were
identified in the Early notice letter dated January 6, 2011, and for those Site COCs exceeding
cleanup levels from the 2013 soil and groundwater sampling.

 
Thanks,  Jim
 

From: Mullin, Tim (ECY) [mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2017 2:35 PM
To: Jim Cooper <jim@alphaenvironmental.net>
Subject: FW: VCP #SW1581: 2616 NE 112th Ave
 
One additional item to consider – for groundwater data, final laboratory reports showing both the PQL/RL
and the MDL values would be helpful. Thanks.
 

mailto:/O=WA.GOV/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MULLIN, TIM (ECY)A01
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
mailto:j.blake.perkins@gmail.com
mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net











From: Mullin, Tim (ECY) 
Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2017 2:16 PM
To: 'J. Blake Perkins' <j.blake.perkins@gmail.com>
Cc: 'Jim Cooper' <jim@alphaenvironmental.net>; Tim Mullin (TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov)
<TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov>; Acklam, Nicholas (ECY) <nack461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Subject: VCP #SW1581: 2616 NE 112th Ave
 
To formally request a No Further Action status for SW1581, please have Alpha Environmental submit a
comprehensive cleanup report to Ecology. Per WAC 173-340-515(4), the report format is ultimately up to
the VCP customer, but I have included some suggested report details below. I am not meaning to be overly
prescriptive here, and I hope I do not come across as patronizing or condescending (not my intention at all).
 
My opinion is that the cleanup performed for the Site has made a good case for a status of No Further
Action (NFA). Of note, local Ecology management is used to seeing four consecutive quarters (1 year) of
clean groundwater data with NFA requests for Sites like SW1581. Fewer than four consecutive quarters of
groundwater monitoring to demonstrate compliance with cleanup levels is possible, but requires ironclad
justification. A great comprehensive report is essential for making that NFA case through my chain of
command.
 
I suggest:

1)      Use a cover letter to request the NFA per WAC 173-340-840(1).

a.      Submit one electronic copy and two hard copies of the report (WAC 173-340-840(2)).

2)      Upload all data to Ecology’s EIM database as required by WAC 173-340-840(5).

a.      http://www.ecy.wa.gov/eim/submitdata.htm

3)      Report contents are recommended to follow the applicable requirements in Ecology’s
various checklists:

a.      RI: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609006.html
                                                    i.     My opinion is that the RI checklist is of great value to guide the report format when

describing the cleanup for this particular Site.

b.      FS: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609007.html

c.      CAP: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609008.html

4)      Consider giving particular attention to the following in the report (though not necessarily in
this order):

a.      Describe the original decommissioning of the septic tank, including sludge sampling,
removal and disposal.

                                                    i.     Provide all septic sludge disposal documentation (likely as an appendix).
                                                   ii.     Recommend including any copies of permits, etc. documenting the sewer line install

to show that the historical source has been removed and operations changed.

b.      Provide figures and tables:

                                                    i.     Example figures: vicinity, 5 and 10 year wellhead protection zone, site plan,
groundwater contour maps for each groundwater monitoring event)

                                                   ii.     Example tables (sludge sampling data, soil data, depth to water measurements,
groundwater data)

mailto:j.blake.perkins@gmail.com
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
mailto:TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:nack461@ECY.WA.GOV
http://www.ecy.wa.gov/eim/submitdata.htm
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609006.html
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609007.html
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609008.html


                                                  iii.     All geologist’s boring logs for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4

c.      Ecology believes these Site contaminants of concern (COCs) are those metals which were
identified in the Early notice letter dated January 6, 2011, and for those Site COCs
exceeding cleanup levels from the 2013 soil and groundwater sampling.

                                                    i.     Additional metals data collected for soil and groundwater supports the conclusion
that no risk remains and that the Site is cleaned up.

d.      Develop a Site Conceptual Model and address all exposure pathways:

                                                    i.     Describe future anticipated use of the Property.
                                                   ii.     For air, sediment, and surface water pathways, a couple of sentences each about

why these are incomplete pathways will suffice.
                                                  iii.     Ecological – fill out the TEE form and use the simplified TEE process under WAC 173-

340-7492 to exclude the Site from further TEE.

1.      See WAC 173-340-900, 749-1 Table:
http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/policies/terrestrial/Table_749-
1.htm

2.      Form:
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/ecy090300.html

                                                  iv.     Soil – both direct contact and leaching to groundwater (why these are not a risk)
                                                   v.     Groundwater – drinking water, direct contact, and ingestion (why these are not a

risk)
                                                  vi.     Provide available details for the City of Vancouver drinking water wells to the

southeast – screen intervals and distance from the Site (I think the wells are over
3,000 feet to the southeast)

e.      Discuss how the source removal (sludge in the septic tank) and soil and groundwater
sampling to date meets the requirements for:

                                                    i.     Site characterization and delineation under WAC 173-340-350
                                                   ii.     How cleanup levels have been met for Site COCs in soil (WAC 173-340-740) and

groundwater (see WAC 173-340-720(9) in particular):

1.      Recommend using MTCA Method A cleanup levels for soil and
groundwater wherever possible

2.      Recommend using MTCA Method B direct contact cleanup levels for
soil and Method B for groundwater where MTCA Method A cleanup
levels have not been established

                                                  iii.     Explain why a feasibility study was not necessary under WAC 173-340-350 (ordered
to complete the sludge removal, septic tank decommissioning, and connect the
dentist office to sanitary sewer)

                                                  iv.     How the cleanup has met the requirements of WAC 173-340-360
                                                   v.     Detail how contamination identified during the 2013 sampling no longer presents a

risk to human health and the environment. Critical as this Site has a Site hazard
rank of 2.

f.       Include all disposal documentation and data to date for all generated investigation
derived waste from the well installation and sampling

g.      Include all laboratory reports. If you need any copies of any historical sampling
results, let me know.

h.      Provide copies of all available field notes for the groundwater monitoring.

i.       Provide survey documentation as an appendix.
 

http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/policies/terrestrial/Table_749-1.htm
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5)      Please be advised that, after an NFA letter is issued for a ranked Site, a 30-day public
comment period is required for the NFA status.

a.      The 30 day period doesn’t usually happen right after the NFA is issued, as the public
comment period request goes into a queue and then Ecology Public Involvement
schedules the comment period. MTCA discusses public involvement in the cleanup
process under WAC 173-340-600.

b.      If sufficient comments are received or new information is presented which indicates
that additional cleanup is necessary, the NFA status could be rescinded. I haven’t
heard of a case of an NFA being overturned for Southwest Region VCP, but it is a
possibility.

c.      If Ecology receives public comments, Ecology has to generate a response to
comments document.

d.      After the response to comments document is finalized and presuming no change in
NFA status is made, a final notification letter will be submitted confirming the result.

e.      In the meantime, do NOT decommission the monitoring wells at the Site.
                                                    i.     Per RCW 18.104.040(7), well decommissioning will eventually have to happen, but

not until after the public comment period is over and Ecology indicates it is
acceptable to do so.

 
If I unintentionally left anything out, please include the information in the report. If in doubt regarding
whether or not to include documentation, please include it. Please call with any questions. Thank you.
 
Tim
 
 
 
Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
 
 
 
 

From: Jim Cooper [mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2017 10:27 AM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Cc: J. Blake Perkins <j.blake.perkins@gmail.com>
Subject: 2616 NE 112th Ave
 
Good morning Tim. Here are the latest results for the groundwater sampling. Everything was non-detect
again, except for a very low detection of nickel.
 

mailto:Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV
mailto:j.blake.perkins@gmail.com


Looks like this should be enough to move us toward closure.
 
Thanks,  Jim
 
Jim Cooper, R.G.
Senior Geologist
 

 

11080 SW Allen Blvd, Ste 100
Beaverton, Oregon  97005
 

Office:  503-292-5346
Direct:  503-928-5434
Cell:     503-929-5652
jim@alphaenvironmental.net
www.alphaenvironmental.net
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From: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
To: J. Blake Perkins
Cc: Jim Cooper; Tim Mullin (TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov); Acklam, Nicholas (ECY)
Subject: VCP #SW1581: 2616 NE 112th Ave
Date: Wednesday, November 22, 2017 2:15:00 PM

To formally request a No Further Action status for SW1581, please have Alpha Environmental submit a
comprehensive cleanup report to Ecology. Per WAC 173-340-515(4), the report format is ultimately up
to the VCP customer, but I have included some suggested report details below. I am not meaning to be
overly prescriptive here, and I hope I do not come across as patronizing or condescending (not my
intention at all).
 
My opinion is that the cleanup performed for the Site has made a good case for a status of No Further
Action (NFA). Of note, local Ecology management is used to seeing four consecutive quarters (1 year) of
clean groundwater data with NFA requests for Sites like SW1581. Fewer than four consecutive quarters
of groundwater monitoring to demonstrate compliance with cleanup levels is possible, but requires
ironclad justification. A great comprehensive report is essential for making that NFA case through my
chain of command.
 
I suggest:

1)      Use a cover letter to request the NFA per WAC 173-340-840(1).
a.      Submit one electronic copy and two hard copies of the report (WAC 173-340-840(2)).

2)      Upload all data to Ecology’s EIM database as required by WAC 173-340-840(5).
a.      http://www.ecy.wa.gov/eim/submitdata.htm

3)      Report contents are recommended to follow the applicable requirements in Ecology’s various
checklists:

a.      RI: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609006.html
                                                    i.     My opinion is that the RI checklist is of great value to guide the report format

when describing the cleanup for this particular Site.
b.      FS: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609007.html
c.      CAP: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609008.html

4)      Consider giving particular attention to the following in the report (though not necessarily in this
order):

a.      Describe the original decommissioning of the septic tank, including sludge sampling,
removal and disposal.

                                                    i.     Provide all septic sludge disposal documentation (likely as an appendix).
                                                   ii.     Recommend including any copies of permits, etc. documenting the sewer line

install to show that the historical source has been removed and operations
changed.

b.      Provide figures and tables:
                                                    i.     Example figures: vicinity, 5 and 10 year wellhead protection zone, site plan,

groundwater contour maps for each groundwater monitoring event)
                                                   ii.     Example tables (sludge sampling data, soil data, depth to water measurements,

groundwater data)
                                                  iii.     All geologist’s boring logs for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4

c.      Ecology believes these Site contaminants of concern (COCs) are those metals which
were identified in the Early notice letter dated January 6, 2011, and for those Site COCs
exceeding cleanup levels from the 2013 soil and groundwater sampling.

                                                    i.     Additional metals data collected for soil and groundwater supports the
conclusion that no risk remains and that the Site is cleaned up.

d.      Develop a Site Conceptual Model and address all exposure pathways:
                                                    i.     Describe future anticipated use of the Property.
                                                   ii.     For air, sediment, and surface water pathways, a couple of sentences each about

why these are incomplete pathways will suffice.
                                                  iii.     Ecological – fill out the TEE form and use the simplified TEE process under WAC

173-340-7492 to exclude the Site from further TEE.
1.      See WAC 173-340-900, 749-1 Table:

mailto:/O=WA.GOV/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MULLIN, TIM (ECY)A01
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http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/policies/terrestrial/Table_749-
1.htm

2.      Form:
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/ecy090300.html

                                                  iv.     Soil – both direct contact and leaching to groundwater (why these are not a risk)
                                                   v.     Groundwater – drinking water, direct contact, and ingestion (why these are not a

risk)
                                                  vi.     Provide available details for the City of Vancouver drinking water wells to the

southeast – screen intervals and distance from the Site (I think the wells are
over 3,000 feet to the southeast)

e.      Discuss how the source removal (sludge in the septic tank) and soil and groundwater
sampling to date meets the requirements for:

                                                    i.     Site characterization and delineation under WAC 173-340-350
                                                   ii.     How cleanup levels have been met for Site COCs in soil (WAC 173-340-740) and

groundwater (see WAC 173-340-720(9) in particular):
1.      Recommend using MTCA Method A cleanup levels for soil and

groundwater wherever possible
2.      Recommend using MTCA Method B direct contact cleanup levels for soil

and Method B for groundwater where MTCA Method A cleanup levels
have not been established

                                                  iii.     Explain why a feasibility study was not necessary under WAC 173-340-350
(ordered to complete the sludge removal, septic tank decommissioning, and
connect the dentist office to sanitary sewer)

                                                  iv.     How the cleanup has met the requirements of WAC 173-340-360
                                                   v.     Detail how contamination identified during the 2013 sampling no longer presents

a risk to human health and the environment. Critical as this Site has a Site
hazard rank of 2.

f.       Include all disposal documentation and data to date for all generated investigation
derived waste from the well installation and sampling

g.      Include all laboratory reports. If you need any copies of any historical sampling results,
let me know.

h.      Provide copies of all available field notes for the groundwater monitoring.
i.       Provide survey documentation as an appendix.

 
5)      Please be advised that, after an NFA letter is issued for a ranked Site, a 30-day public comment

period is required for the NFA status.
a.      The 30 day period doesn’t usually happen right after the NFA is issued, as the public

comment period request goes into a queue and then Ecology Public Involvement
schedules the comment period. MTCA discusses public involvement in the cleanup
process under WAC 173-340-600.

b.      If sufficient comments are received or new information is presented which indicates
that additional cleanup is necessary, the NFA status could be rescinded. I haven’t heard
of a case of an NFA being overturned for Southwest Region VCP, but it is a possibility.

c.      If Ecology receives public comments, Ecology has to generate a response to comments
document.

d.      After the response to comments document is finalized and presuming no change in NFA
status is made, a final notification letter will be submitted confirming the result.

e.      In the meantime, do NOT decommission the monitoring wells at the Site.
                                                    i.     Per RCW 18.104.040(7), well decommissioning will eventually have to happen,

but not until after the public comment period is over and Ecology indicates it is
acceptable to do so.

 
If I unintentionally left anything out, please include the information in the report. If in doubt regarding
whether or not to include documentation, please include it. Please call with any questions. Thank you.
 
Tim
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Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
 
 
 
 

From: Jim Cooper [mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2017 10:27 AM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Cc: J. Blake Perkins <j.blake.perkins@gmail.com>
Subject: 2616 NE 112th Ave
 
Good morning Tim. Here are the latest results for the groundwater sampling. Everything was non-detect
again, except for a very low detection of nickel.
 
Looks like this should be enough to move us toward closure.
 
Thanks,  Jim
 
Jim Cooper, R.G.
Senior Geologist
 

 

11080 SW Allen Blvd, Ste 100
Beaverton, Oregon  97005
 

Office:  503-292-5346
Direct:  503-928-5434
Cell:     503-929-5652
jim@alphaenvironmental.net
www.alphaenvironmental.net
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From: J. Blake Perkins
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
Subject: 2616 NE 112th Ave
Date: Tuesday, November 21, 2017 10:41:07 AM

Tim,

You have probably already received the testing results from the latest round of water sampling
from Jim Cooper at AlphaEnvironmental, and if not, please check your email.  Based on the
sampling results, I would like to formally request you move to close this file and issue a No
Further Action letter.  We have complied with every request made by Ecology since the
beginning of this ordeal, and the latest testing proves that the environmental hazards in
question (specifically chromium) have consistently not been detected in  any appreciable
levels in the groundwater at our property.  Furthermore, the costs to comply with your requests
are continuing to mount, with no definitive end in sight.  Again, the sampling you requested
has been done, and the contamination you suspected at the site is not present, which makes
further sampling seem overburdensome and unproductive.  I respectfully request that this
cleanup action request be closed so we can move ahead with the pending sale and satisfy all
parties involved.

Thank you,

Blake Perkins

mailto:j.blake.perkins@gmail.com
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From: Jim Cooper
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
Cc: J. Blake Perkins
Subject: 2616 NE 112th Ave
Date: Tuesday, November 21, 2017 10:26:47 AM
Attachments: A7J0984 FINAL 11 21 17 0846---A---2616 NE 112th Ave-17-16167.pdf

Good morning Tim. Here are the latest results for the groundwater sampling. Everything was non-
detect again, except for a very low detection of nickel.
 
Looks like this should be enough to move us toward closure.
 
Thanks,  Jim
 
Jim Cooper, R.G.
Senior Geologist
 

 

11080 SW Allen Blvd, Ste 100
Beaverton, Oregon  97005
 

Office:  503-292-5346
Direct:  503-928-5434
Cell:     503-929-5652
jim@alphaenvironmental.net
www.alphaenvironmental.net
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12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Apex Labs


Alpha Environmental


RE: 2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167


Beaverton, OR 97005


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Jim Cooper


Enclosed are the results of analyses for work order A7J0984, which was received by the laboratory on 


10/31/2017 at  4:03:00PM.


Thank you for using Apex Labs.  We appreciate your business and strive to provide the highest quality 


services to the environmental industry.  


If you have any questions concerning this report or the services we offer , please feel free to contact me by 


email at: KFriscia@apex-labs.com, or by phone at 503-718-2323.


Tuesday, November 21, 2017


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES


SAMPLE INFORMATION


Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received


A7J0984-01 10/31/17 09:24 10/31/17 16:0317-16167 MW-1 Water


A7J0984-02 10/31/17 10:24 10/31/17 16:0317-16167 MW-2 Water


A7J0984-03 10/31/17 12:01 10/31/17 16:0317-16167 MW-3 Water


A7J0984-04 10/31/17 11:11 10/31/17 16:0317-16167 MW-4 Water


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS


Total Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


ResultAnalyte Limit


Reporting


Method Notes DilutionUnitsMDL Date Analyzed


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-1  (A7J0984-01)


Batch: 7110361


EPA 200.8ug/L 1Antimony 11/06/17 17:34ND --- 1.00


""  "Arsenic "ND --- 1.00


""  "Beryllium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Cadmium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Chromium "ND --- 1.00


""  "Copper "ND --- 1.00


""  "Lead "ND --- 0.200


EPA 200.8 (Hg)"  "Mercury "ND --- 0.0800


EPA 200.8"  "Nickel "ND --- 1.00


""  "Selenium "ND --- 1.00


""  "Silver "ND --- 0.200


""  "Thallium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Zinc "ND --- 4.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-2  (A7J0984-02)


Batch: 7110361


EPA 200.8ug/L 1Antimony 11/06/17 17:37ND --- 1.00


""  "Arsenic "ND --- 1.00


""  "Beryllium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Cadmium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Chromium "ND --- 1.00


""  "Copper "ND --- 1.00


""  "Lead "ND --- 0.200


EPA 200.8 (Hg)"  "Mercury "ND --- 0.0800


EPA 200.8"  "Nickel "ND --- 1.00


""  "Selenium "ND --- 1.00


""  "Silver "ND --- 0.200


""  "Thallium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Zinc "ND --- 4.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-3  (A7J0984-03)


Batch: 7110361


EPA 200.8ug/L 1Antimony 11/06/17 17:40ND --- 1.00


""  "Arsenic "ND --- 1.00


""  "Beryllium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Cadmium "ND --- 0.200


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS


Total Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


ResultAnalyte Limit


Reporting


Method Notes DilutionUnitsMDL Date Analyzed


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-3  (A7J0984-03)


EPA 200.8ug/L 1Chromium "ND --- 1.00


""  "Copper "ND --- 1.00


""  "Lead "ND --- 0.200


EPA 200.8 (Hg)"  "Mercury "ND --- 0.0800


EPA 200.8"  "Nickel "ND --- 1.00


""  "Selenium "ND --- 1.00


""  "Silver "ND --- 0.200


""  "Thallium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Zinc "ND --- 4.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-4  (A7J0984-04)


Batch: 7110361


EPA 200.8ug/L 1Antimony 11/06/17 17:44ND --- 1.00


""  "Arsenic "ND --- 1.00


""  "Beryllium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Cadmium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Chromium "ND --- 1.00


""  "Copper "ND --- 1.00


""  "Lead "ND --- 0.200


EPA 200.8 (Hg)"  "Mercury "ND --- 0.0800


Nickel EPA 200.8" " "1.23 --- 1.00


""  "Selenium "ND --- 1.00


""  "Silver "ND --- 0.200


""  "Thallium "ND --- 0.200


""  "Zinc "ND --- 4.00


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS


Dissolved Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


ResultAnalyte Limit


Reporting


Method Notes DilutionUnitsMDL Date Analyzed


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-1  (A7J0984-01)


Batch: 7110354


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)ug/L 1Antimony 11/05/17 17:32ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Arsenic "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Beryllium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Cadmium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Chromium "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Lead "ND --- 0.200


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Hg)"  "Mercury "ND --- 0.0800


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)"  "Nickel "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Selenium "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Silver "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Thallium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Zinc "ND --- 4.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-1  (A7J0984-01RE1)


Batch: 7110354


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)ug/L 1Copper 11/07/17 18:25ND --- 1.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-2  (A7J0984-02)


Batch: 7110354


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)ug/L 1Antimony 11/05/17 17:36ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Arsenic "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Beryllium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Cadmium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Chromium "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Lead "ND --- 0.200


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Hg)"  "Mercury "ND --- 0.0800


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)"  "Nickel "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Selenium "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Silver "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Thallium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Zinc "ND --- 4.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-2  (A7J0984-02RE1)


Batch: 7110354


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)ug/L 1Copper 11/07/17 18:29ND --- 1.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-3  (A7J0984-03)


Batch: 7110354


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS


Dissolved Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


ResultAnalyte Limit


Reporting


Method Notes DilutionUnitsMDL Date Analyzed


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-3  (A7J0984-03)


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)ug/L 1Antimony 11/05/17 17:41ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Arsenic "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Beryllium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Cadmium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Chromium "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Lead "ND --- 0.200


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Hg)"  "Mercury "ND --- 0.0800


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)"  "Nickel "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Selenium "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Silver "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Thallium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Zinc "ND --- 4.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-3  (A7J0984-03RE1)


Batch: 7110354


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)ug/L 1Copper 11/07/17 18:33ND --- 1.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-4  (A7J0984-04)


Batch: 7110354


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)ug/L 1Antimony 11/05/17 17:49ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Arsenic "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Beryllium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Cadmium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Chromium "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Lead "ND --- 0.200


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Hg)"  "Mercury "ND --- 0.0800


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)"  "Nickel "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Selenium "ND --- 1.00


FILT1""  "Silver "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Thallium "ND --- 0.200


FILT1""  "Zinc "ND --- 4.00


Matrix:  Water17-16167 MW-4  (A7J0984-04RE1)


Batch: 7110354


FILT1EPA 200.8 (Diss)ug/L 1Copper 11/07/17 18:42ND --- 1.00


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS


Total Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


Result Limit
Reporting


Units Amount
Spike


Result
Source


%REC
%REC
Limits RPD


RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte MDL Dil.


Batch 7110361 - EPA 3015A Water


Blank (7110361-BLK1) Prepared: 11/02/17 13:14   Analyzed: 11/06/17 15:13


EPA 200.8


Antimony ug/LND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  --- 1  ---  ---  --- 


Arsenic "ND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Beryllium "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Cadmium "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Chromium "ND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Copper "ND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Lead "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Nickel "ND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Selenium "ND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Silver "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Thallium "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Zinc "ND 4.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


EPA 200.8 (Hg)


Mercury "ND 0.0800  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


LCS (7110361-BS1) Prepared: 11/02/17 13:14   Analyzed: 11/06/17 15:17


EPA 200.8


Antimony ug/L27.7 1.00 85-115%  ---  ---  --- 1 27.8  --- 100


Arsenic "57.3 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6  --- 103


Beryllium "27.3 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  " 27.8  --- 98


Cadmium "56.6 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6  --- 102


Chromium "57.5 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 104


Copper "58.3 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 105


Lead "55.5 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 100


Nickel "57.9 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 104


Selenium "27.4 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 27.8  --- 99


Silver "27.9 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 100


Thallium "27.1 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 98


Zinc "57.8 4.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6  --- 104


EPA 200.8 (Hg)


Mercury "1.09 0.0800  "  ---  ---  ---  " 1.11  --- 98


Matrix Spike (7110361-MS2) Prepared: 11/02/17 13:14   Analyzed: 11/07/17 15:07


QC Source Sample:  17-16167 MW-4  (A7J0984-04)


EPA 200.8


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS


Total Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


Result Limit
Reporting


Units Amount
Spike


Result
Source


%REC
%REC
Limits RPD


RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte MDL Dil.


Batch 7110361 - EPA 3015A Water


Matrix Spike (7110361-MS2) Prepared: 11/02/17 13:14   Analyzed: 11/07/17 15:07


QC Source Sample:  17-16167 MW-4  (A7J0984-04)


EPA 200.8


Antimony ug/L28.5 1.00 70-130%  ---  ---  --- 1 27.8 ND 103


Arsenic "56.0 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6 ND 101


Beryllium "27.6 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  " 27.8 ND 100


Cadmium "56.5 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6 ND 102


Chromium "57.8 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " 0.933 102


Copper "58.1 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " 0.989 103


Lead "55.4 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " 0.144 100


Nickel "56.9 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " 1.23 100


Selenium "27.3 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 27.8 ND 98


Silver "28.5 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " ND 103


Thallium "27.1 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " ND 98


Zinc "61.2 4.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6 3.06 105


EPA 200.8 (Hg)


Mercury "1.09 0.0800  "  ---  ---  ---  " 1.11 ND 98


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS


Dissolved Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


Result Limit
Reporting


Units Amount
Spike


Result
Source


%REC
%REC
Limits RPD


RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte MDL Dil.


Batch 7110354 - EPA 3015A - Dissolved Water


Blank (7110354-BLK1) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/05/17 17:24


EPA 200.8 (Diss)


FILT3Antimony ug/LND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  --- 1  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Arsenic "ND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Beryllium "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Cadmium "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Chromium "ND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Lead "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Nickel "ND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Selenium "ND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Silver "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Thallium "ND 0.200  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


FILT3Zinc "ND 4.00  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


EPA 200.8 (Hg)


FILT3Mercury "ND 0.0800  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 


Blank (7110354-BLK2) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/07/17 18:04


EPA 200.8 (Diss)


FILT3a, Q-16Copper ug/LND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  --- 1  ---  ---  --- 


LCS (7110354-BS1) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/05/17 17:28


EPA 200.8 (Diss)


Antimony ug/L27.1 1.00 85-115%  ---  ---  --- 1 27.8  --- 97


Arsenic "56.6 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6  --- 102


Beryllium "26.7 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  " 27.8  --- 96


Cadmium "54.4 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6  --- 98


Chromium "56.8 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 102


Lead "54.8 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 99


Nickel "58.3 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 105


Selenium "28.7 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 27.8  --- 103


Silver "27.6 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 99


Thallium "26.9 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  "  --- 97


Zinc "58.3 4.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6  --- 105


EPA 200.8 (Hg)


Mercury "1.10 0.0800  "  ---  ---  ---  " 1.11  --- 99


LCS (7110354-BS2) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/07/17 18:21


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS


Dissolved Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


Result Limit
Reporting


Units Amount
Spike


Result
Source


%REC
%REC
Limits RPD


RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte MDL Dil.


Batch 7110354 - EPA 3015A - Dissolved Water


LCS (7110354-BS2) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/07/17 18:21


EPA 200.8 (Diss)


Q-16Copper ug/L61.9 1.00 85-115%  ---  ---  --- 1 55.6  --- 111


Duplicate (7110354-DUP1) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/05/17 17:45


QC Source Sample:  17-16167 MW-3  (A7J0984-03)


EPA 200.8 (Diss)


Antimony ug/LND 1.00  --- ---  --- 20%1  --- ND  --- 


Arsenic "ND 1.00  --- ---  --- 20% "  --- ND  --- 


Beryllium "ND 0.200  --- ---  --- 20% "  --- ND  --- 


Cadmium "ND 0.200  --- ---  --- 20% "  --- ND  --- 


Chromium "1.07 1.00  --- 10 --- 20% "  --- 0.972  --- 


Lead "ND 0.200  --- ---  --- 20% "  --- ND  --- 


Nickel "ND 1.00  --- ---  --- 20% "  --- ND  --- 


Selenium "ND 1.00  --- ---  --- 20% "  --- ND  --- 


Silver "ND 0.200  --- ---  --- 20% "  --- ND  --- 


Thallium "ND 0.200  --- ---  --- 20% "  --- ND  --- 


Zinc "ND 4.00  --- 5 --- 20% "  --- 2.18  --- 


EPA 200.8 (Hg)


Mercury "ND 0.0800  --- ---  --- 20% "  --- ND  --- 


Duplicate (7110354-DUP2) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/07/17 18:38


QC Source Sample:  17-16167 MW-3  (A7J0984-03RE1)


EPA 200.8 (Diss)


Q-16Copper ug/LND 1.00  --- ---  --- 20%1  --- ND  --- 


Matrix Spike (7110354-MS1) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/05/17 18:06


QC Source Sample:  17-16167 MW-4  (A7J0984-04)


EPA 200.8 (Diss)


Antimony ug/L27.5 1.00 70-130%  ---  ---  --- 1 27.8 ND 99


Arsenic "56.5 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6 ND 102


Beryllium "26.3 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  " 27.8 ND 95


Cadmium "54.6 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6 ND 98


Chromium "57.5 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " ND 103


Lead "53.5 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " ND 96


Nickel "59.1 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " 0.931 105


Selenium "28.4 1.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 27.8 ND 102


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS


Dissolved Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


Result Limit
Reporting


Units Amount
Spike


Result
Source


%REC
%REC
Limits RPD


RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte MDL Dil.


Batch 7110354 - EPA 3015A - Dissolved Water


Matrix Spike (7110354-MS1) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/05/17 18:06


QC Source Sample:  17-16167 MW-4  (A7J0984-04)


EPA 200.8 (Diss)


Silver ug/L27.7 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " ND 100


Thallium "26.0 0.200  "  ---  ---  ---  "  " ND 94


Zinc "59.6 4.00  "  ---  ---  ---  " 55.6 3.64 101


EPA 200.8 (Hg)


Mercury "1.04 0.0800  "  ---  ---  ---  " 1.11 ND 94


Matrix Spike (7110354-MS2) Prepared: 11/02/17 12:02   Analyzed: 11/07/17 18:46


QC Source Sample:  17-16167 MW-4  (A7J0984-04RE1)


EPA 200.8 (Diss)


Q-16Copper ug/L60.0 1.00 70-130%  ---  ---  --- 1 55.6 ND 108


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.


Page 11 of 15







Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION


Total Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


Prep: EPA 3015A


SampledMatrix Method Prepared Factor


RL PrepDefault


Initial/FinalInitial/Final


Sample


Lab Number 


Batch:  7110361


A7J0984-01 Water 10/31/17 09:24EPA 200.8 11/02/17 13:14 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-01 Water 10/31/17 09:24EPA 200.8 (Hg) 11/02/17 13:14 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-02 Water 10/31/17 10:24EPA 200.8 11/02/17 13:14 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-02 Water 10/31/17 10:24EPA 200.8 (Hg) 11/02/17 13:14 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-03 Water 10/31/17 12:01EPA 200.8 11/02/17 13:14 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-03 Water 10/31/17 12:01EPA 200.8 (Hg) 11/02/17 13:14 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-04 Water 10/31/17 11:11EPA 200.8 11/02/17 13:14 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-04 Water 10/31/17 11:11EPA 200.8 (Hg) 11/02/17 13:14 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


Dissolved Metals by EPA 200.8 (ICPMS)


Prep: EPA 3015A - Dissolved


SampledMatrix Method Prepared Factor


RL PrepDefault


Initial/FinalInitial/Final


Sample


Lab Number 


Batch:  7110354


A7J0984-01 Water 10/31/17 09:24EPA 200.8 (Diss) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-01 Water 10/31/17 09:24EPA 200.8 (Hg) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-01RE1 Water 10/31/17 09:24EPA 200.8 (Diss) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-02 Water 10/31/17 10:24EPA 200.8 (Diss) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-02 Water 10/31/17 10:24EPA 200.8 (Hg) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-02RE1 Water 10/31/17 10:24EPA 200.8 (Diss) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-03 Water 10/31/17 12:01EPA 200.8 (Diss) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-03 Water 10/31/17 12:01EPA 200.8 (Hg) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-03RE1 Water 10/31/17 12:01EPA 200.8 (Diss) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-04 Water 10/31/17 11:11EPA 200.8 (Diss) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-04 Water 10/31/17 11:11EPA 200.8 (Hg) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


A7J0984-04RE1 Water 10/31/17 11:11EPA 200.8 (Diss) 11/02/17 12:02 1.0045mL/50mL 45mL/50mL


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


Notes and Definitions 


Qualifiers:


FILT1 Sample was lab filtered and acid preserved prior to analysis.  See sample preparation section of report for date and time of filtration.


FILT3 This is a laboratory filtration blank, associated with filtration batch 7100364. See Prep page of report for associated samples.


FILT3a This is a laboratory filtration blank, associated with filtration batch 7101364. See Prep page of report for associated samples.


Q-16 Reanalysis of an original Batch QC sample.


Notes and Conventions:


DET


Unless specifically requested, this report contains only results for Batch QC derived from client samples included in this report.  All 


analyses were performed with the appropriate Batch QC (including Sample Duplicates, Matrix Spikes and/or Matrix Spike Duplicates) in  


order to meet or exceed method and regulatory requirements. Any exceptions to this will be qualified in this report. Complete Batch QC 


results are available upon request.  In cases where there is insufficient sample provided for Sample Duplicates and/or Matrix Spikes, a 


Lab Control Sample Duplicate (LCS Dup) is analyzed to demonstrate accuracy and precision of the extraction and analysis.


Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.  Results listed as 'wet' or without 'dry'designation are not dry weight corrected.


Relative Percent DifferenceRPD


dry


Not ReportedNR


Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND


Analyte DETECTED


MDL If MDL is not listed, data has been evaluated to the Method Reporting Limit only.


Batch   


QC


WMSC Water Miscible Solvent Correction has been applied to Results and MRLs for volatiles soil samples per EPA 8000C.


Blank  


Policy


Apex assesses blank data for potential high bias down to a level equal to ½ the method reporting limit (MRL), except for conventional 


chemistry and HCID analyses which are assessed only to the MRL. Sample results flagged with a B or B-02 qualifier are potentially 


biased high if they are less than ten times the level found in the blank for inorganic analyses or less than five times the level found in the 


blank for organic analyses.


For accurate comparison of volatile results to the level found in the blank; water sample results should be divided by the dilution factor, 


and soil sample results should be divided by 1/50 of the sample dilution to account for the sample prep factor. 


Results qualified as reported below the MRL may include a potential high bias if associated with a B or B-02 qualified blank. B and B-02 


qualifications are not applied to J qualified results reported below the MRL.


  --- QC results are not applicable. For example, % Recoveries for Blanks and Duplicates, % RPD for Blanks, Blank Spikes and Matrix 


Spikes, etc.


  *** Used to indicate a possible discrepancy with the Sample and Sample Duplicate results when the %RPD is not available.  In this case, 


either the Sample or the Sample Duplicate has a reportable result for this analyte, while the other is Non Detect (ND).


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place


Tigard, OR  97223


 503-718-2323 Phone


 503-718-0333 Fax


Beaverton, OR  97005 11/21/17 08:46Jim Cooper


11080 SW Allen Blvd, Suite 100


Alpha Environmental


Reported:


Project Manager:


2616 NE 112th Ave/17-16167Project/#:


Kevin J. Friscia For Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director


Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 


custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.


Page 15 of 15











From: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
To: J. Blake Perkins
Subject: RE: SW1581 - Today"s Family Dentistry Recommendations
Date: Wednesday, October 04, 2017 4:38:00 PM

Per our initial conversation, my understanding was a No Further Action opinion letter in hand is
necessary to close the sale. Based on that, I agree with your assumption that the sale would not
close in 2017.
 
Best I can do regarding the groundwater monitoring is to discuss once I review the 4Q17
groundwater data from all four wells and before recommending any additional rounds of
monitoring.  October through the first week or two of November is typically the lowest point of the
year for groundwater. Based on heavy winter and spring rainfall for 2017, July may approximate a
high point for groundwater beneath the Site, but that is speculation on my part. Will need to
compare depth to water numbers and analytical results from July and ~November to have some
insight.
 

From: J. Blake Perkins [mailto:j.blake.perkins@gmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 04, 2017 4:05 PM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Subject: Re: SW1581 - Today's Family Dentistry Recommendations
 
Tim,
From what I gather, it appears that closing on the property sale is likely out of the question for
2017.  Is that a correct assumption?  Our initial conversation was that all efforts would be
made to satisfy Ecology’s requests so that the buyer would be able to close on the sale this
year.  
 
Also, based on weather and historical rainfall for 2017, one could assume the first sampling
WAS during a ‘low’ period, and the Q3 sampling will be during a much higher period, thus
accommodating your need for a High/Low comparison.  I will get with Jim to have the 4th
well installed ASAP so we can have sampling quickly to help provide direction moving
forward.
 
Blake
 
 
J. Blake Perkins, DDS
New Image Cosmetic and Family Dentistry / Dental Sleep Medicine of Vancouver
811 NE 112th Ave Suite 100
Vancouver, WA  98684
360-604-7151

**If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail at
the address shown above. This email transmission may contain confidential and/or privileged
information.  
This information is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is

mailto:/O=WA.GOV/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MULLIN, TIM (ECY)A01
mailto:j.blake.perkins@gmail.com


addressed. Please delete it if you are not the intended recipient.** 
 

On Oct 4, 2017, at 3:48 PM, Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
wrote:
 
Here are Ecology’s recommendations regarding the path forward for SW1581 (Today’s
Family Dentistry):
 

1)      Per discussion with Alpha Environmental, based on the July 2017 sampling
event, Site groundwater flow direction has been calculated to the north (MW-2
would then be the downgradient point for the Site).

2)      The July 2017 groundwater data remains to be finalized by the laboratory. The
soil data is already finalized.

3)      Non-detect hexavalent chromium results for soil indicate that 2,000 mg/kg
(total or trivalent chromium) is appropriate for this Site.

4)      With the adjustment to the chromium value, all soil sampling results during
well install (and the 2013 data as well) are less than the applicable MTCA
Method A or B cleanup levels.

5)      Site monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 have been surveyed.
6)      Groundwater analytical results from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 for July 2017

are below MTCA Method A and B cleanup levels (and with the exception of
barium, groundwater analytical results are less than the laboratory practical
quantitation limit [PQL]). 

a.      The chromium value of 1.29 ug/L would have been less than the
laboratory PQL if the lab had used a value of 2 ug/L as the PQL as some
labs do.

b.      Soil and groundwater results do not indicate an area wide
contamination source.

c.      Original well install plan was designed to surround drain field as well as
determine if an area wide contamination source was causing the
groundwater contamination.

d.      If an area wide contamination source was present, sampling
groundwater in the drainfield would not have been necessary.
However, now, the highest historical concentrations in groundwater
should be confirmed to determine if the septic was the source. 

e.      This is an adjustment to June 2017 meeting outcome. The change is
based on the data collected in July 2017.

7)     Thus, Ecology recommends installing one groundwater monitoring well
(MW-4) at former boring location B3.

a.      The purpose of this well is to confirm if any contamination is present at
the formerly highest concentrations in groundwater at the Site.

b.      This well would not have been recommended if an area wide
contamination source had been identified.

c.      The 2013 boring B3 had the highest concentrations of metals in
groundwater and is located in the septic drainfield.

      

mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV


d. The 2013 groundwater sample from B3 was collected at approximately
18.5 feet below ground surface. Depending on the depth to water
encountered in the field, a monitoring well screen length greater than
10 feet may be necessary.

                                                    i.     Ensure that the sampling depth of 18.5 ft bgs is not near the
bottom of the well screen to avoid accidentally collecting soil
particles during groundwater sampling. These soil particles
settle in the well bottom.

                                                   ii.     When present during groundwater sampling, increased turbidity
in the sample from soil particles in the bottom of the well may
artificially increase metals results in groundwater.

e.      Develop the monitoring well. 
f.       Use low flow groundwater sampling methodology. Wait at least two

weeks after well installation and development to sample the wells.
g.      Sample for both total and dissolved metals.
h.      To start, for the purposes of providing the full comparison of historical

and current data, Ecology recommends sampling total and dissolved
metals at proposed monitoring well MW-4 for the exact same list as B3
(priority pollutant metals: antimony, arsenic, beryllium, cadmium,
chromium, copper, lead, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, zinc).

i.       Sample groundwater from the new well MW-4 as part of
November(ish) groundwater monitoring event, which also should
incorporate sampling at wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3.

j.       May need as few as two additional groundwater sampling events (high
and low water seasonal water levels; e.g. November and May).
However, evaluate data from 4Q17 groundwater monitoring event,
which may indicate more than two groundwater events are necessary.

k.      No soil samples are recommended during the well install. 
                                                    i.     However, may need TCLP for soil, if required by the landfill for

disposal purposes, as soil generated is from inside septic
drainfield.

                                                   ii.     Soils generated may be potentially more contaminated than
during install of MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3.

                                                  iii.     Landfill may accept 2013 soil data results to profile this data and
then may not need TCLP results.

8)      If groundwater flow direction suddenly shows a strong westerly component –
re-evaluate and discuss with Ecology.

9)      A follow up survey including the new monitoring well could be completed.
However, three surveyed monitoring wells is the minimum necessary to
calculate flow direction, which has been completed at the Site.

10)   Please indicate if the above information is desired as part of a formal opinion
letter.

11)   As the Site is ranked as a 2, please remember that for ranked VCP Sites, after
the NFA is issued there is a minimum 30-day public comment period.
 



Please let me know if there are any questions or if I unintentionally omitted anything.
 
Thank you,
Tim
 
 
Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
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From: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
To: Jim Cooper; J. Blake Perkins
Cc: Tim Mullin (TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov)
Subject: SW1581 - Today"s Family Dentistry Recommendations
Date: Wednesday, October 04, 2017 3:48:00 PM

Here are Ecology’s recommendations regarding the path forward for SW1581 (Today’s Family
Dentistry):
 

1)      Per discussion with Alpha Environmental, based on the July 2017 sampling event, Site
groundwater flow direction has been calculated to the north (MW-2 would then be the
downgradient point for the Site).

2)      The July 2017 groundwater data remains to be finalized by the laboratory. The soil data is
already finalized.

3)      Non-detect hexavalent chromium results for soil indicate that 2,000 mg/kg (total or trivalent
chromium) is appropriate for this Site.

4)      With the adjustment to the chromium value, all soil sampling results during well install (and
the 2013 data as well) are less than the applicable MTCA Method A or B cleanup levels.

5)      Site monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 have been surveyed.
6)      Groundwater analytical results from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 for July 2017 are below

MTCA Method A and B cleanup levels (and with the exception of barium, groundwater
analytical results are less than the laboratory practical quantitation limit [PQL]).

a.      The chromium value of 1.29 ug/L would have been less than the laboratory PQL if
the lab had used a value of 2 ug/L as the PQL as some labs do.

b.      Soil and groundwater results do not indicate an area wide contamination source.
c.      Original well install plan was designed to surround drain field as well as determine if

an area wide contamination source was causing the groundwater contamination.
d.      If an area wide contamination source was present, sampling groundwater in the

drainfield would not have been necessary. However, now, the highest historical
concentrations in groundwater should be confirmed to determine if the septic was
the source.

e.      This is an adjustment to June 2017 meeting outcome. The change is based on the
data collected in July 2017.

7)     Thus, Ecology recommends installing one groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) at former
boring location B3.

a.      The purpose of this well is to confirm if any contamination is present at the formerly
highest concentrations in groundwater at the Site.

b.      This well would not have been recommended if an area wide contamination source
had been identified.

c.      The 2013 boring B3 had the highest concentrations of metals in groundwater and is
located in the septic drainfield.

d.      The 2013 groundwater sample from B3 was collected at approximately 18.5 feet
below ground surface. Depending on the depth to water encountered in the field, a
monitoring well screen length greater than 10 feet may be necessary.

                                                    i.     Ensure that the sampling depth of 18.5 ft bgs is not near the bottom of the
well screen to avoid accidentally collecting soil particles during groundwater

mailto:/O=WA.GOV/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MULLIN, TIM (ECY)A01
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
mailto:j.blake.perkins@gmail.com
mailto:TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov


sampling. These soil particles settle in the well bottom.
                                                   ii.     When present during groundwater sampling, increased turbidity in the

sample from soil particles in the bottom of the well may artificially increase
metals results in groundwater.

e.      Develop the monitoring well.
f.       Use low flow groundwater sampling methodology. Wait at least two weeks after well

installation and development to sample the wells.
g.      Sample for both total and dissolved metals.
h.      To start, for the purposes of providing the full comparison of historical and current

data, Ecology recommends sampling total and dissolved metals at proposed
monitoring well MW-4 for the exact same list as B3 (priority pollutant metals:
antimony, arsenic, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, nickel, selenium,
silver, thallium, zinc).

i.       Sample groundwater from the new well MW-4 as part of November(ish)
groundwater monitoring event, which also should incorporate sampling at wells
MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3.

j.       May need as few as two additional groundwater sampling events (high and low
water seasonal water levels; e.g. November and May). However, evaluate data from
4Q17 groundwater monitoring event, which may indicate more than two
groundwater events are necessary.

k.      No soil samples are recommended during the well install.
                                                    i.     However, may need TCLP for soil, if required by the landfill for disposal

purposes, as soil generated is from inside septic drainfield.
                                                   ii.     Soils generated may be potentially more contaminated than during install of

MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3.
                                                  iii.     Landfill may accept 2013 soil data results to profile this data and then may

not need TCLP results.
8)      If groundwater flow direction suddenly shows a strong westerly component – re-evaluate

and discuss with Ecology.
9)      A follow up survey including the new monitoring well could be completed. However, three

surveyed monitoring wells is the minimum necessary to calculate flow direction, which has
been completed at the Site.

10)   Please indicate if the above information is desired as part of a formal opinion letter.
11)   As the Site is ranked as a 2, please remember that for ranked VCP Sites, after the NFA is

issued there is a minimum 30-day public comment period.
 

Please let me know if there are any questions or if I unintentionally omitted anything.
 
Thank you,
Tim
 
 
Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program



Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
 



From: Jim Cooper
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
Subject: RE: SW1581 phone call summary
Date: Thursday, August 31, 2017 4:33:17 PM
Attachments: 2616 NE 112th Ave , Vancouver - Site Plan.pdf

17-16167 Boring Logs.pdf

Hi Tim, here are those documents.
 
Thanks,  Jim
 

From: Mullin, Tim (ECY) [mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2017 7:18 AM
To: Jim Cooper <jim@alphaenvironmental.net>
Subject: RE: SW1581 phone call summary
 
Good morning Jim,
 
I have availability this afternoon anytime from 12:30pm-3pm, and 3:30pm-4:30pm and on Thursday
from 7am-10am and 11am-12pm. I will be out of the office Friday.
 
A figure with well locations and boring logs (even if draft) would be helpful for me during our
discussion.
 
Thank you,
Tim
 

From: Jim Cooper [mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 2:26 PM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Subject: RE: SW1581 phone call summary
 

Good afternoon Tim. Here are the results for the soil sampling and 1st round of groundwater
sampling. I was hoping we may be able to discuss them later this week. All soil results are below
background levels and water is far below cleanup levels.
 
Thanks,  Jim
 
 
Jim Cooper, R.G.
Senior Geologist
 

 

11080 SW Allen Blvd, Ste 100

mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
mailto:TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV
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FIGURE 1: SITE PLAN


Project Name:  2616 NE 112th Avenue
       Vancouver, Washington 98684


Project Number:  17-16167
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Groundwater
Gasoline: ND
Diesel: ND
Oil: ND
Benzene: ND
Naphthalene: ND


Soil @ 5’
Gasoline: 46
Diesel: ND
Oil: ND


Groundwater
Gasoline: 1,150
Diesel: 1,750
Oil: ND
Benzene: 4.6
Naphthalene: 30.4


Soil @ 6’
Gasoline: 494
Diesel: 11,200
Oil: ND
Benzene: 0.04


Groundwater
Gasoline: 168
Diesel: 950
Oil: 960
Benzene: 0.3
Naphthalene: 3.1


Soil @ 5’
Gasoline: 126
Diesel: 1,450
Oil: 493
Benzene: ND


Groundwater
Gasoline: 2,410
Diesel: 4,610
Oil: ND
Benzene: 5.0
Naphthalene: 2.3


B-3 (2007)


Groundwater
Gasoline: 555
Diesel: 1,490
Oil: 1,000


B-2 (2007)


Gas: ND
Diesel: ND


B1


Groundwater
Gasoline: 549
Diesel: ND
Oil: ND
Benzene: 3.5
Naphthalene: 24.4


Soil @ 5’
Gasoline: 25
Diesel: ND
Oil: ND
Benzene: NT


DP-2


Groundwater
Gasoline: 138
Diesel: 510
Oil: ND
Benzene: 2.9
Naphthalene: 1.9


Soil @ 5’
Gasoline: ND
Diesel: ND
Oil: ND
Benzene: NT


DP-6


Gasoline: ND
Diesel: ND
Oil: ND
Benzene: ND
Naphthalene: 0.4


WELL- (8/4/2009)


Existing Monitoring Wells


All soil results values in milligram per kilogram or ppm 
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Sample # Gasoline Diesel / Oil


B1@10-12.5’ 1,090 2,630 / ND


B2@7.5-10’ 548 650 / ND


B3@7.5-10’ 780 1,210 / ND


B4@12.5-15’ 123 487 / ND


B5@10-12.5’ 265 145 / ND


B6@5-7.5’ ND ND / ND


B7@12.5-15’ 379 137 / 179
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Soil Boring Locations and Numbers (1/27/16)


1000-gallon gasoline tank previously removed (as shown on PNE map)
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Petroleum odors noted
in the following Borings.
B5 @ 12.5-13.5’ (Gx = 128, Dx =990)
B9 @ 12-13’(PID = 22)
B10 @ 11.5-13’(PID = 68)
B12 @ 11-13’(PID = 34)
B15 @ 11.5-13’(PID = 75)
B17@ 11-13’(PID = 48)
B18 @ 13.5-14’(PID = 23)
B19 @ 9-14’(PID = 160)
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Petroleum detections in the following Borings.
B5 @ 12.5-13.5’ (Gx = 128, Dx =990)
B9 @ 12-13’(Gx = 275, Dx = 2240, VOCs = ND)
B10 @ 12-13’(Gx = 116)
B12 @ 12-13’(Gx = 26.9)
B15 @ 12-13’(Gx = 196, Dx = 525, VOCs = ND)
B17@ 12-13’(Gx = 10.6)
B18 @ 13-14’(Gx = 87.3)
B19 @ 12-13’(Gx = 12.0)
*All deeper Hold samples were ND
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Soil Boring by Soil Solutions 2005
Monitoring Well Locations and Numbers
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B-1


MW-1


B-2


B-3


B-4


MW-2
MW-3


0                           30                          60                           90


APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET


Drinking Water Well
Located Approximately


200 Feet North MW-3
PROPERTY BOUNDARY


B1


B2


B3


B4B5


B6


B7


B8


B9


B11


B10


B12


GW   
Gas: 1,240
DRO: 91.6
RRO: 197


Soil @ 14’
Gas: ND
DRO: 6.87
RRO: 9.72


B1


Soil @ 14’
Gas: ND
DRO: ND
RRO: ND


B2


Soil @ 13’
Gas: 3.08
DRO: ND
RRO: ND


B10


GW   
Gas: 525
DRO: 56.0
RRO: 577


Soil @ 14’
Gas: 3.11
DRO: ND
RRO: ND


B11


Gas: 35.8
Diesel: ND
Oil: ND


MW-1


Soil @ 9’
Gas: ND
DRO: ND
RRO: ND


B8


Soil @ 9’
Gas: ND
DRO: ND
RRO: ND


B9


No Sample
Collected


B7


Gas: 35.9
Diesel: ND
Oil: ND


MW-2


Soil @ 14’
Gas: 0.238
DRO: 3.23
RRO: ND


B3


Soil @ 14’
Gas: 0.171
DRO: 7.84
RRO: 10.7


B12


Soil @ 14’
Gas: 0.0660
DRO: 8.88
RRO: 11.7


B6


Gas: ND
Diesel: 69.9
Oil: 227


MW-3


Soil @ 14’
Gas: 0.425
DRO: 12.6
RRO: 16.8


B5


Soil @ 12’
Gas: 397
DRO: 21.2
RRO: ND


Soil @ 14’
Gas: ND
DRO: 7.90
RRO:12.1


B4


Soil @ 14’
Gas: ND
DRO: 7.90
RRO:12.1


Soil @ 12’
Gas: 397
DRO: 21.2
RRO: ND


B4


N
E


H
A


L
E


M
 R


IV
E


R


B2


B3


B4


B1 @ 9.5’
Arsenic = 5.9
Chromium = 18
Lead = 5.2


B1 @ 13.0’
Arsenic = 5.2
Chromium = 17
Lead = 4.7


Fill Port


B2


B1


B3


B6


B5


B4
B8


B9


B7


B20


B19


B10


B11


B12


B18


B17


B16
B15


B13


B14


Hexavalent Chromium Detections
in the Following Borings.


B2 @ 1 foot = 0.564 ppm
B7 @ 1 foot = 3.39 ppm
B9 @ 1 foot = 5.14 ppm
B10 @ 1 foot = 7.10 ppm


RBC = 6.3 ppm
(Risk-Based Concentration for


Dermal Contact - Occupational)


Chemical Wash Vats


Concrete Pad


Potential groundwater flow directions based on water level
measurements at WR Grace Property (2011)


MW-1


MW-2


MW-3


Former Septic Tank





		Page 1






 BOREHOLE LITHOLOGIC LOG 


BORING #    MW-1 PROJECT #    17-16167 SHEET  1 of 1  


PROJECT NAME:  2616 NE 112th Avenue 
                                Vancouver, Washington 
LOGGED BY:  J. Cooper 
DRILLED BY:  Cascade Drilling 


START/END DATE:  7/7/2017 
BORING METHOD:  Direct-Push Sampler 
BORING DEPTH: 20’ 
BORING DIAMETER: 4”  


DEPTH        WELL  
(ft.)             DETAILS 
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APPARENT 
MOISTURE 


CONDITIONS 
SOIL DESCRIPTION 


1 


 


 


  
 Dry 


 
Topsoil 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Brown Silty SAND 
 


 
 


 
 
 
Brown fine-grained SAND 
 
 
 
 
grading to 
 
 
 
 


Medium to coarse-grained SAND 
 
 


Brown fine-grained SAND (13-14’) 
 


 


Dark Brown Medium-grained SAND 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Light brown Silty fine-grained SAND 
w/trace clay 
 


 
 
Placed 2” PVC well to 20’, screened 10-20’.  
Static groundwater observed at 8.27 feet. 
 
 
Boreholes are continuously sampled at 5 ft. intervals. Samples 
are collected and field checked with PID meter and for soil 
discoloration/odors.  
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 B1@18’ 100  
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 Bottom of 
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NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN ONLY APPLIES AT THE SPECIFIC BORING LOCATION AT THE DATE INDICATED.  IT IS NOT 


WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES. 







 BOREHOLE LITHOLOGIC LOG 


BORING #    MW-2 PROJECT #    17-16167 SHEET  1 of 1  


PROJECT NAME:  2616 NE 112th Avenue 
                                Vancouver, Washington 
LOGGED BY:  J. Cooper 
DRILLED BY:  Cascade Drilling 


START/END DATE:  7/7/2017 
BORING METHOD:  Direct-Push Sampler 
BORING DEPTH: 20’ 
BORING DIAMETER: 4”  


DEPTH        WELL  
(ft.)             DETAILS 
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APPARENT 
MOISTURE 


CONDITIONS 
SOIL DESCRIPTION 
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 Dry 


 
Topsoil 
 
 
Red brown Silty SAND 
 


 
 


 
 
 
 
Brown fine to medium-grained SAND 
 
 
 
 
w/ gravel @ 8 ‘ 
 
 
 
 


Dark Brown medium to coarse-grained SAND 
 
 


 
 
Dark brown fine-grained SAND 
 


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Light brown fine-grained SAND 
w/trace clay 
 


 
 
 
 
Placed 2” PVC well to 20’, screened 10-20’.  
Static groundwater observed at 7.92 feet. 
 
 
 
Boreholes are continuously sampled at 5 ft. intervals. Samples 
are collected and field checked with PID meter and for soil 
discoloration/odors.  
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<5 B2@17’ 
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NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN ONLY APPLIES AT THE SPECIFIC BORING LOCATION AT THE DATE INDICATED.  IT IS NOT 


WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES. 







 BOREHOLE LITHOLOGIC LOG 


BORING #    MW-3 PROJECT #    17-16167 SHEET  1 of 1  


PROJECT NAME:  2616 NE 112th Avenue 
                                Vancouver, Washington 
LOGGED BY:  J. Cooper 
DRILLED BY:  Cascade Drilling 


START/END DATE:  7/7/2017 
BORING METHOD:  Direct-Push Sampler 
BORING DEPTH: 20’ 
BORING DIAMETER: 4”  


DEPTH        WELL  
(ft.)             DETAILS 
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APPARENT 
MOISTURE 


CONDITIONS 
SOIL DESCRIPTION 
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 Dry 


 
Concrete 
Sandy Gravel Fill 
 
Brown Silty SAND (Fill?) 
 


 
 


 
 
 
 
Dark Brown Sandy Gravel (Fill?) 
 
 
 


Brown fine to medium-grained SAND 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
Grey Sandy GRAVEL (13-14’) 
 
 
 
Brown fine to medium-grained SAND 
 


 


 
 
w/gravel @ 17’ 
fine sand @18’ 
 
 
 


Light brown fine-grained SAND 
w/trace clay 
 


 
 
Placed 2” PVC well to 20’, screened 10-20’.  
Static groundwater observed at 10.14 feet. 
 
 
 
Boreholes are continuously sampled at 5 ft. intervals. Samples 
are collected and field checked with PID meter and for soil 
discoloration/odors.  
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NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN ONLY APPLIES AT THE SPECIFIC BORING LOCATION AT THE DATE INDICATED.  IT IS NOT 


WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES. 


 







Beaverton, Oregon  97005
 

Office:  503-292-5346
Direct:  503-928-5434
Cell:     503-929-5652
jim@alphaenvironmental.net
www.alphaenvironmental.net
 
 
 

From: Mullin, Tim (ECY) [mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV] 
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 4:23 PM
To: Jim Cooper <jim@alphaenvironmental.net>
Subject: SW1581 phone call summary
 
Hi Jim,
 
Per our conversation regarding SW1581, I would not anticipate TCLP would be necessary to profile
and dispose of the soil cuttings generated from the well install at SW1581. It sounded like to me that
the concentrations were background (low level). Based on the “20-times rule” in the dangerous
waste regulations (WAC 173-303) I would think that the total metals results would be sufficient data
for disposal purposes. The TCLP maximum concentrations are listed in a table in WAC 173-303-090
and is linked below for reference. This typically means that arsenic and lead at total metals
concentrations of less than 100 mg/kg would not designate as dangerous waste if run under TCLP,
based on the formula at the USEPA link below.
 
For reference:
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=173-303-090
https://archive.epa.gov/epawaste/hazard/web/html/faq_tclp.html#Total
 
I do recommend using an approved transporter and facility for disposal of Site derived soil and
groundwater. Before transporting any investigation derived waste for disposal, I suggest working
with the facility/vendor to ensure that no additional information is required prior to moving the
drum or drums off-Site. For efficiency, as long as soil wouldn’t designate as dangerous waste, it may
be possible to coordinate disposal of both soil and purge groundwater from the Site at the same
time.
 
Unfortunately, Washington State law prohibits me from recommending (or not recommending) any
particular vendor, though I’m sure you are aware of plenty of options locally in Portland/Vancouver
who could assist.
 
Thank you,
Tim
 
 

mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
http://www.alphaenvironmental.net/
mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=173-303-090
https://archive.epa.gov/epawaste/hazard/web/html/faq_tclp.html%23Total


Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
 

mailto:Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov


From: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
To: Jim Cooper
Subject: SW1581 phone call summary
Date: Monday, July 24, 2017 4:23:00 PM

Hi Jim,
 
Per our conversation regarding SW1581, I would not anticipate TCLP would be necessary to profile
and dispose of the soil cuttings generated from the well install at SW1581. It sounded like to me that
the concentrations were background (low level). Based on the “20-times rule” in the dangerous
waste regulations (WAC 173-303) I would think that the total metals results would be sufficient data
for disposal purposes. The TCLP maximum concentrations are listed in a table in WAC 173-303-090
and is linked below for reference. This typically means that arsenic and lead at total metals
concentrations of less than 100 mg/kg would not designate as dangerous waste if run under TCLP,
based on the formula at the USEPA link below.
 
For reference:
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=173-303-090
https://archive.epa.gov/epawaste/hazard/web/html/faq_tclp.html#Total
 
I do recommend using an approved transporter and facility for disposal of Site derived soil and
groundwater. Before transporting any investigation derived waste for disposal, I suggest working
with the facility/vendor to ensure that no additional information is required prior to moving the
drum or drums off-Site. For efficiency, as long as soil wouldn’t designate as dangerous waste, it may
be possible to coordinate disposal of both soil and purge groundwater from the Site at the same
time.
 
Unfortunately, Washington State law prohibits me from recommending (or not recommending) any
particular vendor, though I’m sure you are aware of plenty of options locally in Portland/Vancouver
who could assist.
 
Thank you,
Tim
 
 
Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
 

mailto:/O=WA.GOV/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MULLIN, TIM (ECY)A01
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=173-303-090
https://archive.epa.gov/epawaste/hazard/web/html/faq_tclp.html%23Total


From: Jim Cooper
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
Subject: RE: SW1581 - Today"s Family Dentistry
Date: Monday, July 10, 2017 2:19:06 PM

Will do Tim.  Thank you
 
Jim
 

From: Mullin, Tim (ECY) [mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV] 
Sent: Monday, July 10, 2017 2:17 PM
To: Jim Cooper <jim@alphaenvironmental.net>
Subject: SW1581 - Today's Family Dentistry
 
Hi Jim:
 
Thanks for the call this afternoon about SW1581 – Today’s Family Dentistry. Per our call:
 
For the soil samples:

1. Total metals and hexavalent speciation
2. TCLP metals in soil only if total metals in soil concentrations warrant TCLP

 
Three monitoring wells installed at the Site. Waiting approximately two weeks for sampling.
 
Per previous communication, please use low flow groundwater sampling methodology. Sample for
both total and dissolved metals in groundwater.
 
If you recollect differently, please let me know.
 
Thank you,
Tim
 
 
 
Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
 

mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
mailto:TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov


From: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
To: J. Blake Perkins; Jim Cooper
Cc: Tim Mullin (TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov)
Subject: SW1581 meeting recap
Date: Friday, June 16, 2017 4:29:00 PM

Thank you both for your time today discussing VCP project #SW1581. Brief summary of our meeting
 (at least my recollection – let me know if you recall differently or propose revisions):
 

1)      No written opinion requested at this time.
2)      Site is just outside 10 year wellhead protection travel time zone to City of Vancouver well

which is located to the southeast.
3)      To the extent known, discussed historical operations at the Site and historical orchards in

the area.
4)      Former dentist office operated at Site from 1982-2004. Dr. Perkins acquired Site in 2004.

Septic system removed in 2009 after sludge sampling indicated high metals concentrations.
May have been former residence at Site before 1982, but have to verify with historical
records.

5)      Phase II ESA completed by Clark County in 2013, found arsenic, chromium, and lead in four
grab groundwater samples exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Other metals
detected but less than cleanup levels. Chromium in soil exceeded MTCA Method A
hexavalent chromium cleanup level, but less than trivalent chromium cleanup level.
Chromium concentrations in soil were approximately the Clark County background level of
27 milligrams per kilogram, as reported in Ecology’s Publication No. 94-115, Natural
Background Soil Metals Concentrations in Washington State.

6)      Installing three permanent monitoring wells as soon as schedules permit in order to collect
more information. As close as possible, install one well in NW corner of property, one well
along southern property boundary, one well in center of property approximately in western
bank of parking stalls.

a.      Utility markout.
b.      Likely direct push installation.
c.      Soil samples (including shallow soil samples) and low flow groundwater monitoring

samples.
d.      Official guidance is to wait at least 48-72 hours to sample the monitoring wells after

installation, recommend waiting closer to 2 weeks to let things settle after well
install to ensure the most accurate metals concentrations in groundwater.

e.      Recommend total and dissolved metals in groundwater. I noted total metals and
TCLP metals for soil.

f.       Start quarterly monitoring.
g.      Survey monitoring wells.
h.      Evaluate groundwater sampling results to determine next steps.
i.       Will want to take note of marked utility locations from well install.

7)      Alpha Environmental to look into availability of additional historical information.
8)      Ecology to look into nearby Sites for availability of local groundwater gradient information.
9)      EIM data upload in process as work proceeds.

 

mailto:/O=WA.GOV/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MULLIN, TIM (ECY)A01
mailto:j.blake.perkins@gmail.com
mailto:jim@alphaenvironmental.net
mailto:TMUL461@ecy.wa.gov


 
Thank you,
Tim
 
 
Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
 



Enclosure C 

Waste Manifest and Disposal Documentation 

















Enclosure D 

Table 749-1 



MTCA Cleanup Regulation 173-340-900 

Table 749-1 
Simplified Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation – Exposure 
Analysis Procedure under WAC 173-340-7492(2)(a)(ii).a

Estimate the area of contiguous (connected) undeveloped 
land on the site or within 500 feet of any area of the site 
to the nearest 1/2 acre (1/4 acre if the area is less than 0.5 
acre).  "Undeveloped land" means land that is not covered 
by existing buildings, roads, paved areas or other barriers 
that will prevent wildlife from feeding on plants, earth-
worms, insects or other food in or on the soil. 
1) From the table below, find the number of
points corresponding to the area and enter this 
number in the box to the right. 

Area (acres) Points
0.25 or less 4

0.5 5
1.0 6
1.5 7
2.0 8
2.5 9
3.0 10
3.5 11

4.0 or more 12
2) Is this an industrial or commercial property?
See WAC 173-340-7490(3)(c).  
If yes, enter a score of 3 in the box to the right.  If 
no, enter a score of 1. 
3) Enter a score in the box to the right for the
habitat quality of the site, using the rating system 
shown belowb.  (High = 1, Intermediate = 2, 
Low = 3) 
4) Is the undeveloped land likely to attract
wildlife?  If yes, enter a score of 1 in the box to 
the right.  If no, enter a score of 2.  See footnote c.
5) Are there any of the following soil
contaminants present: 
Chlorinated dioxins/furans, PCB mixtures, DDT, 
DDE, DDD, aldrin, chlordane, dieldrin, 
endosulfan, endrin, heptachlor, benzene 
hexachloride, toxaphene, hexachlorobenzene, 
pentachlorophenol, pentachlorobenzene?  If yes, 
enter a score of 1 in the box to the right.  If no, 
enter a score of 4. 
6) Add the numbers in the boxes on lines 2
through 5 and enter this number in the box to the 
right.  If this number is larger than the number in 
the box on line 1, the simplified terrestrial 
ecological evaluation may be ended under WAC 
173-340-7492 (2)(a)(ii). 

Footnotes: 

a It is expected that this habitat evaluation will be undertaken by 
an experienced field biologist.  If this is not the case, enter a 
conservative score (1) for questions 3 and 4. 

b Habitat rating system.  Rate the quality of the habitat as high, 
intermediate or low based on your professional judgment as a 
field biologist.  The following are suggested factors to consider 
in making this evaluation: 
Low:  Early successional vegetative stands; vegetation 
predominantly noxious, nonnative, exotic plant species or 
weeds.  Areas severely disturbed by human activity, including 
intensively cultivated croplands.  Areas isolated from other 
habitat used by wildlife. 
High:  Area is ecologically significant for one or more of the 
following reasons:  Late-successional native plant communities 
present; relatively high species diversity; used by an uncommon 
or rare species; priority habitat (as defined by the Washington 
Department of Fish and Wildlife); part of a larger area of habitat 
where size or fragmentation may be important for the retention 
of some species. 
Intermediate:  Area does not rate as either high or low. 

c Indicate "yes" if the area attracts wildlife or is likely to do so.  
Examples:  Birds frequently visit the area to feed; evidence of 
high use by mammals (tracks, scat, etc.); habitat "island" in an 
industrial area; unusual features of an area that make it important 
for feeding animals; heavy use during seasonal migrations.

October 12, 2007 Page 245 
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January 22, 2019 

 

Dear S L: 

 

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:

9489 0090 0027 6019 1347 32. 

 

 
Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
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United States Postal Service®
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Washington, D.C. 20260-0004 
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